Installation and General Safety Information _ 2
Poly 2073 - STAP42 6
Poly 2073 - Spare Parts 7
Trial R - STAP29 8
Trial R - Spare Parts 9
20 VF - STAP30 8
20 VF - Spare Parts 10
20RT4 - Spare Parts - STAP31 11
PA 330 - STAP 36 12
PA 330 - Spare Parts 13
PA 530 - STAP 39 12
PA 530 - Spare Parts 14
Karin - Spare Parts - STAP 77 & 78 15
Sting - Spare Parts - STAP79 & 80 15

Multicontrol RS - Spare Parts - STAP83 ___ 16



o,
-
'
[

This calalogue has been prepared and illusirated io assist ¥ou in The meinte-
nance of Your Hertalini Pump.
The user is obiiged o read the inslalialion'oparation manual supolied with ea-

ch pump.

I SETHIMNG P THE PUME FOR USE (INSTALLATION]

To erisarg iai the pomg works correcine ano fias e irgomum warking e, we re-
civtwrnend fo regpoc) the genargl regoidbans o wsfaladion and vse, such as feing
preoee e and coepiidnce vAth e roer showi anr the cump s Jlabel. The maotar ard
giECiRe pumps mrust e mslaied on a gl Ransontal sedace Check that ihe mokar
hay the correct pover aulpul. Check Wa) e ancharage of the pump sappor! o the
maching Dase hays been perfarmed cosrechy and with bolis seihicanily slrang fo hodd
I 07 e

SUCTION HOSES

T sochin Dosos s e rcaried i ucl o way 25 Jo gl the farmalian of air
Letildes, AN readendt carmagbcees arost be deeseribied witl: PTEE lape or an equi-
VAT AT S onSord & pohed T Seald The Soros ol (e fases end samnesians mu-
s adr O oS then e daemelons oF the soomechons o the pormg, The suchion 5
e rhiest Fetee 2 cetr i vth a sachen of af dedsT 2.5 hines parne Nograte and the
rogrrnended el stoutd' Do 32 mgsh,

DISCGHARGFE HOSES

Chack 10 make sune (Il e Aschange B080s Dave Mo sorrgs! diameter Le oever
srbaio M0 PAC wnon of the parmp, 30 48 10 droed sedltfares Jr pressore,

2 CHELKE TO MAKE BEFORE USING THE PUMP

Some Pumps require pump to be operating under pressure to check oil level. Please
refer to operator’s manual supplied with the pump.

Chook, waldy Mo puiti 0ot roereng, do mrase sore hal the ol fevel 1z carres). Cihensy-
S prawer ool Gt faecs cane e G e eed e ncicerfed Tovved cn ihe ool sighl lebe, AT-
TENTION: [pg inpgty gof gredles progsere wignde e crmbcase, so this can resoll in
FOrne IRARTIes Gr (ENReT Ziures.

A O muoee thert Mae gl and dischanme hosos e ool comoad aed the siramer 12
CRE'eln, Jid e Case ber gure conc sl o dne Nighil W0 prevaenl dny Rose resliciicns
Qr gl erpre g, srce pesg Saepuiiionny el SOIpnarniEe punty perieriianoa,

BN povpiag o g fargk, Sk (0 maee Surd thet e confrod wont By-pass e i
rGF PG cigse o the ended! Do, Adare sure ead of dioes il erexte iusboience inaide e
LEIFA.

C When slarhog. the prossore adiusirrient fover rmast be furoed i e “by-pass” po-
Seledied.

0 PR SATION DAMPEMNER jonly daphiragm pumpsp. The pulsahion dampener on
I puraps or on e pressure me s gacoraly charged ai £+8 Bar. eqaal fo the mas
prossure rakivg of e pamg

For grip differen workmng pressgre, e pressura af the paizahan dzmpar shouhd ba
Saf oy fofipws:

i warkerig pressue iy dveer an Th bar we recammend lo make sare N the mo-
safiang eprnoeear prasugre s gl legsl 1230 o check betler ke pulsaticns,



Crachk the preasure with e gumn ok rurning, math @i 0 aressunn
i* 15 Qg ArFCD 1O wspect, ram e oo rang, M pulsRben damiaer dhgiragm.

E. ¥ehen mataiahon o made wilk pulltys, ensure thal thase gre wolabgoed, Gan
ANGAMANL 2y damage e Jurm

F Whong poonochion o mads WA qoarbowes wue orly maw chighieead Hecfolicy parts,

J UISE OF THE PLIMP

Winer Starng o e purne R e valeg iewgr 10 he dume pasan @Dy -pass) o -
cAfETe prrung Qe LT 8 gomed. for the waloe fever o PRESST romhon and
adps! e WA Dressone with e knok, fLereprly Kecd CHRCRASE el s TS e LTES-
FHTR, Nty Kool counter-clock WEa wall Joerease Jressure.

CURIAG LIGE

CHeck (! M0 puniin does nol gecedd e rotadion speed shown o he labe!:
Br sy qui 15 @i e ngicatad fevel,

Chack fo make Surd B sleaner is plago,

Do Nt et g dr

P COURLING TO AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY

Ap Chark that the PTO of lhe maching dogs ool exceed the max g shove on
e puta pisn,

by W Mhe T 0w synchivonised mil th motor spesd. cansull e served thartual o
Al gagr Aty G rpin SATESIGNGEg 10 e max pump rptahen soper,

c) I'*I.-'.'re_n (e rgett f fee ET.OF o5 higher (00 e mae, speed, LSe 100 Sugaesied re-

A hon _GPI..II-

o haparmmsd By P T whan TG Wl puckin ol of seovice d that g TLTeNTE- 1S
e Nan chseananernen? shaid De praeedod,

el Dhzcanaog! the BT whan Shanaqung dvdchon,

o COUPLING T ELECTRIC MOTORS AND FETROL ENGINE! Sl Jfeil SEDGn T DCRRANY W
al Far gdirerd coupding dse Alyaps he suggestad reduchion godar, L-.ﬁ,-q"'_"
by Far cauplng wilk paltey check Flignment al e fwe pollegs, :'jjtg'
Masnm fransmssion rae: e LRML -1 H'\
FAurmn rp L ;‘_‘ LML
%

J‘:?jm-ﬂ

aler fonag K, yaw £an gsIRtheR the mofor or purip pulley chameler:
Matar paiey mick diam.: mpo. O - PETE PHJIE{EPIIIW eligrn,

Fump pulley pitch aameler = g O molor potley eich O g o

4. QIiL CHANGE

Change o Fitar the Krst S00 hours 55 fadaws:

- ramaer lhe lank picg g the drain plug;

- mlata tha =hailt fa ramowa excess ol

- washnsete the carls wirh Dveseal oo

- Rl pumn wth anl thrawgh the glass aond rofate e shaft 1 dsinbule oo Geg &l
1o the proper ievel;

- RIRrf poma Fng el run fov e e e A5 seeo (0 it e Sorrdnl dabngt-
I of inside pars;

- WSE QWLY et “SAE 307

Far &l pumgs vathoot tha dram goag naeeathy f 8 CAENQeT whangeer 10 wiler
Parls (NRE SEDNrEgTEE, O-000E, VRlEs aSSCm) it SN,

Always pacform Bng roglng mgnnfengnoe on Mo pueng 4 the end of kg season
Oray the ail frorm (he parkp Dy reecding e gormp Boqds ong By Qe aeed Iy ooio-
vl pis!cn SIEEVES.




& GEMERAL SAFETY INFORMATION

Mrarmaccanica Bertohen points ol Mal, accordng o the Heqoiafacs "AS4AE 5318
and "ASAE 5207 in force, the mgctine manutgcfunss showld oBsorve ain e safaly
FOQUIERCNE i arder [0 preven! porsooal muses and areronmant Ja0dage. 50 18 05
MO cnly respensdie g fthe design, consirachion AN wearg gse af INe equipriant

IT 0% A ways ANECESSARY T RESPELT THE FOLLOWANG SAFETY IN.

v Equaatony shew'd 88 onerghed anly by rainad, resprnsiiie panpie.

0 & edrdienr Conaachion o Mata e the pamn e bse of protaciive ear-molfls (=
LR ETAE Mty

Frenendid (000AN Orofechon ot GLanting sround e mowng pars, sueh as stait
Doy 410,

- Use of @ pressurg ehel valve on ne discharge swde of e peme s regured o
proveal $amane il pressng fnkd .

- O ma! preen lammabie or expiosivg Mards such a5 gaschca, fual ail, kerosene
[l

OO T USE Wy EXRLOSIE ATMOSPHERES. The pumpe should oaly ke osad
verllt endds compghile wilt Ne gl camponett malenals. CAILURE 70 FOL-
LW TR WA ARG CAN RESLDLT I PERSONAL NJILRY AND-OR PRO-
FERTY DAMAGE AlE WL WONN THE FRQIGUGT WARRART Y

D30 cpd o walDd ar 2EEr IEaag e DuEman or Ammea Cars e,
JuFTh L . T

Ve o (e anegd aF Spegy pum adinr 2000, Alwars wear aye profechion aod
proficheg Siofing socft 35 halmeals, giaves are,

Ohgeoneeet padasr beford senacing Aelesse A0 pressura wilfun lhe sysiem bafo-
i S0ANCOG ARy Camaenan).

Choch Boses far weak a5 worn conadihicen helore each usp. Maka corfain thal ait
Crmecinons g I'-'Q-"-'f A0 SECUE

W wanrg 30 alpsingally drvgn pump, oliow 2l iscine and saiiy requialions
(EMELE04- 1],

A vy Shouid e dane by A quaitiad elecirician.

L rigd operale @ gasonng ogne ) g enciosrd Ared Be sure el e Araa is
rrell wentlater,

Do naf handla A phmp o puetig mskar itk weal hancs oF whon Slanding on 3 wa)
o game sudaca o v Waner

& INSTRUCTIONG FOR THE CORRECT USE OF THE PRESSURE
REGULATION KALKE

r. Detorg stackng pamp, haa the lever couater-clockimse o the comp pasian {by-
Lass)

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS WILL INVALIDATE THE PLMP WARHANTY

FooTur fhe adju;rmen.' KRN Counfin Ciockwise (A radiuns pressulo 1o 07 bar, Ths
15 gty reqeirad in B ovhad slasd-up,

F. Slart the porma JUS! BREN WEe s o e bpepass” pasihart, 1gE e ra for g least
rm:: i nles and, i Ay fA5E. ol i Gias been vented fram the Iypedauhc o
i

4 Lorer e varlve igver clocwasg fo Pepss™ posion, close Be spray Qun or spray
e, furn e ROUSITERT KROR CIRCRyEe L 10 IS warking passsund Soisoled,
Qe AL Sy CUR O SR5AY 00T 3ad sl sprapma.



MAINTENANCE FOR INAPHRAGM PUMPS

Rouier Marlengnoe on .'he?_ PumR aciedos ehanrng the SrapheaGas, al wdfves
Assemiyy O-pngs, Al of which 350 Sgetal veodr parts,

1 VALVEST ASSEMELY AND O-RINGS REFLACEMENT
A Qeeascnally delinis CAr CANED N wties 10 nol a2t prapany or g O

Aings.
To ehack for thug prabloe pledse follow thasa staps

B remove Mg valee covgr (oorsull Mhe expioated drawieg of the pornol. remove - .
Mg valves, chack for dobng and wean as web as O-Fngs: L =
PNl |
(o] -
FEMASS PECESEANY pan (s avk regssemble; G 0 e
o
[T b

O raprat Jor Al valves

2. NAPHRAGM REPLACEMENT
A ramava e aemps Aeads ong Gy ana;
E use ANk wrgnct (i rovnted the diapheagm ingkad, romaes e nul. relanmg -

|
]
sher aArhneGgh and srapart wiasher ) i racommendod o wash inside with -
Diesel oil; @ ;

Q14
& yoo remavied [ SN SIeeves. repiRce INEm GOS8 B 4 fime g IREr Dreavies .aﬂs
PASINAT {PEST MK e wllen remaowing): IR
0. w2ser! the new Gaphvdmen on the ostar An nshan o weh is ou. Use thase pgh- --'*ﬁé"-
MR OS] "
The daphnagms showld b replaced with the gston al s Botlon 0P ang the aoges LI T
wiSACTaT pedectly o e gracwe all tha wap araund, Mdaron LR

L K E R L
E. rapiace the begds and atlact Teem walk therr balfs:

Foretlt pumn sl ood forougly the glass amd mfata e snatl o désinbute ol ard b
lo praper fevtd Bogoal anl e checks descobad abowe it [he section “Cheaks o
MAke Gaiare usag he ooy,

Check ! favnd wilhl B0 puems Funenmg W e Oressuar onfid gl g bubhles have
bagn vantsd

When the air has Beoo tled ol close the £ag o e oo Sl Jube.

ARer the Resrnspechion of the of feve! a5 alkowe, S0k aive more the ol Jeve!
il e pump rureiqag wilh gressura.

TROUBLES AND CURES (DIAPHRAGM FLUMPS)

"CURED
- check walves
- Check hose

L T S RN ) b check Nnozzies
Lhls
Clean srainer

slarl pumpe walh Lhe gun
dapen. 1o =yvaceabe the air
and coam maT1ae

- clean ar change yalves

Check greysuss in pulsation:
durmnper (2ee charl|

'I'l:|-|:| |;|:| with ol t& correct Iewel
lhaliway ©l the sumpl. when
pump is aperating

Cee ot iz doaptneseny e Orain the pemp of il Os
o smantic ITe head and change
diaphgragma.
Filt [ thee cOrroct il loved

< Onzsagee 2 et 2p Oraim the pump al oil. O
smantic the head and chongo
pump immediately diaphgragms .
Fill to tha correct ail level




Three piston semi-hydraulic
diaphragm pump

Versions available:

“VS” - Spline Shaft 173/8
“VA” - Solid Shaft dia 1”

Specifications

ap

for

1.

STAP42 - POLY 2073

FOUR SOUND REASONS TO PREFER POLYPUMPS

Bertolini Polypumps are an excellent choice for all spraying

plications in agriculture, horticulture, lawn care and nursery

markets. Three piston semi hydraulic diaphragm pumps assure a
smooth and quiet operation even with high volume flows. Proper

low pressure.

All fluid end components are in polypropylene, AlSI 316 stainless
steel, with amazing reliability. They provide satisfactory service
pumping chemicals, including the most aggressive on the
market.

Bertolini Polypumps self-lubricating cast iron piston sleeves
provide for unique “oil-thrust-pad” design.

Optional Extras - Bronze conrods and resistant elastomers.

The heads, designed with a new patented technology, include
an aluminium die-cast core inside the polypropylene structure.

Pre-deformed diaphragms in NBR, 316 stainless steel washer
and diaphragm bolt, piston stroke reduced provide long life
operation and ensure wide reliability. Bertolini Polypumps
self-lubricating cast iron piston sleeves provide for unique “oil -
thrust-pad” design.

mod. POLY 2073

R.P.M. R.P.M. | R.PM. | 550 550
Power KW HP 2.1 2.8
Weight Kg | b | 11 | 242
Suction Lift - MAX mt ft 1.5 4.9
@ Intake mm in 32 171, 75 19.8 Max
& High Pressure mm in 25 17 I/min useem | Flow
MAX Temperature °C °F 40 104
Oil Type SAE w 30 30 1 5 21 _8 Max
Oil Capacity It USG.| 07 | 0.18 bar psi | Pressure
POLY 2073
400 450 500 550
BAR | PS.L I/min | KW I/min | KW I/min | KW I/min | KW

2 29 545 | 0.2 614 | 0.2 68.2 | 0.3 75.0 | 0.3

5 72.5 53.8 | 0.5 60.5 | 0.6 67.3 | 0.7 74.0 | 0.7

10 145 52.4 1.0 58.9 1.2 65.5 1.3 72.0 1.4

15 218 50.9 1.5 57.3 1.7 63.6 1.9 70.0 2.1

Rapid Spray Part No. STAP110 STAP111 STAP112 STAP113 STAP114 STAP115
Kit Part No. 63.9880.97.3 | 63.9870.97.3 | 63.9872.97.3 | 63.9871.97.3 | 63.9873.97.3 | 63.9826.97.3
Kit Description Pump Seals | Polypropylene | Stainless Steel BUNA-N DESMOPAN VITON

Kit Valve Assy Valve Assy Diaphragms Diaphragms Diaphragms
Position No. 5|4 |45|47| 2 | 45 | 47 | 2 | 45 | 47 1| 45| 47| 1 | 45 | 47 | 1 | 45 | 47
Quantity Incl. 6 /4| 6 | 6 4 6 | 6 4 3 6 | 4 3| 6 4 3 6 | 4




SPARE PARTS LIST - POLY 2073 - STAP42

Pos. Part No. Qty | Description
1 95.0040.31.2 3 NBR Piston Diaphragm
1 95.0040.33.2 3 | Viton Piston Diaphragm (Optional)
1 95.0040.36.2 3 HPS Piston Diaphragm (Optional)
1 95.0040.00.2 3 Desmopan Piston Diaphragm (Optional)
2 28.9809.97.3 6 S.S. Valve Assy
3 53.0007.32.2 1 Housing
4 80.2143.10.2 1 Oil Seal Dia. 35 x 52 x 7
5 80.3310.00.2 1 O-Ring 4.0 x 82
6 81.2837.00.2 1 Ball Bearing Dia. 35 x 62 x 14
7 63.0009.26.2 1 Crankshaft “VS” Version
11 63.0016.26.2 1 Crankshaft “VA” Version
12 80.6475.00.2 1 Tab 6.36 x 6.36 x 38
13 26.0047.76.2 2 Ring
14 23.0005.09.2 3 Light Alloy Conrod
14 23.0045.11.2 3 Bronze Conrod (Optional)
15 95.0097.61.2 1 Crankshaft Spacer
16 81.2646.00.2 1 Ball Bearing Dia. 20 x 52 x 15
17 86.3264.00.2 3 | Screw M10x 25 UNI5931
18 63.0006.61.2 1 Mounting Rail
19 63.0001.09.2 1 Crankcase
20 80.3180.00.2 1 O-Ring 2.62 x 15.08
21 84.3685.50.2 2 Washer Dia. 8.2x 15x 1.5
22 86.2682.50.2 2 Screw M8 x 25 UNI5931
23 23.0008.32.2 1 QOil Filler
24 82.4120.00.2 1 Gasket Dia. 45x19x 1.5
25 85.2750.00.2 1 QOil Filler Cap
26 80.0021.00.2 6 | Ring Dia. 15
27 85.2006.70.2 3 | Piston Pin Dia. 15
28 63.0014.09.2 3 | Piston
29 81.8504.50.2 3 | Piston Ring

Pos Part No. Qty | Description
30 63.0015.01.2 3 Piston Sleeve
31 86.3184.00.2 4 Screw M10 x 16 UNI5739
32 63.0017.68.2 3 | Disk
33 63.0018.51.2 3 Diaphragm Locking Bolt
34 84.3801.50.2 | 12 | Washer Dia. 10.5 x 21 x 2
35 86.3562.50.2 | 12 | Screw M10x 70 UNI5931
36 86.3002.00.2 3 | Screw M8 x 75 UNI5931
37 84.3693.00.2 3 | Washer Dia. 8.4x17 x 1.6
38 82.0067.50.2 1 Wing Nut G.171/4
39 84.0542.40.2 1 90° Elbow Connector Dia. 25
40 80.3219.05.2 1 0O-Ring 3.0 x 25 Viton
41 83.5089.00.2 1 Nipples G.17-G.1"1/4
42 80.3219.10.2 1 O-Ring 3 x 30
43 63.0003.32.2 1 Manifold
44 17.0016.61.2 1 Flange
45 80.3320.80.2 6 | O-Ring 5.34 x 40.65
46 28.0229.32.2 4 Valve Assy Spacer
47 80.3219.80.2 4 | O-Ring 3.0 x 39
48 31.1468.32.2 1 Plain Safety Cone (Optional)
49 63.0022.32.2 3 | Head
50 85.2585.00.2 1 Cap G.3/8
51 24.3015.97.3 1 Safety Valve 15 bar (Optional)
52 81.4574.50.2 3 Nut M8 UNI5588
53 80.3219.15.2 1 O-Ring 3.0 x 30 Viton
54 84.0570.00.2 1 90° Elbow Connector Dia. 35 (Optional)
54 84.0561.00.2 1 90° Elbow Connector Dia. 30 (Optional)
54 84.0566.00.2 1 90° Elbow Connector Dia. 32 (Standard)
54 84.0571.00.2 1 90° Elbow Connector Dia. 38 (Optional)
54 84.0591.00.2 1 90° Elbow Connector Dia. 40 (Optional)
55 82.0070.00.2 1 Wing Nut G.171/2



ﬂ&ﬂ%sprﬂg/

11.6011.97.3

Two piston semi-hydraulic
diaphragm pump, built-in

gearbox, complete with

pressure regulator.

Version

available:
“R” - with
I. B. petrol
engines
Max 4
Flow .II/mZ uségﬁ
Max 20 290
Pressure bar PSI

STAP29 -TRIAL R

R.P.M. R.P.M. | R.P.M. | 1000 | 1000
Power KW HP 0.73 1
Weight Kg Lbs 3.8 8.4
Suction Lift - MAX mt ft 1 3.3
& Intake mm in 19 84
& High Pressure mm in 10 5/g”
MAX Temperature °C °F 40 104
Oil Type SAE W SAE30| 30W
Oil Capacity Lt U.S.G. | 0.085 | 0.022
600 800 1000
BAR | PS.I I/min | KW I/min | KW /min | KW
2 29 10.2 | 0.05 13.6 | 0.06 17.0 | 0.08
10 145 9.0 0.2 120 | 0.3 15.0 | 0.3
15 217.5 8.7 0.3 11.6 0.4 14.5 0.5
20 290 8.4 0.4 11.2 0.5 14.0 0.6

STAP30 - 20 VF

Two piston semi-hydraulic

diaphragm pumps, complete
with pressure regulator

(20RT4 only)

Version available:
“VF” - 3 holes

These 2 piston semi-hydraulic diaphragm pumps are ideal for gardening,
small sprayers, washers and liquid transfer. Their compact light weight can
be driven PTO mounted (20 VF) or gasoline engine (TRIAL R - 20 RT4).
All wetted parts are plastic coated for use with most agricultural spray
materials and chemicals. Diaphragms constructed from chemical resistant
elastomer(s) ensure long pump life even when used with aggressive
agricultural and industrial chemicals. Factory equipped with regulator and a
gearbox reduction unit to be mounted to a gasoline engine. (RT4 version).
Ready to accept pulleys for belt drive, shaft kits, female PTO drive (chain
or rigid type). (20VF supplied without regulator but includes spline shaft)

Specifications mod. 20 VF

R.P.M. R.P.M. | R.P.M. | 650 650
Power KwW HP 0.88 1.2
Weight Kg Lbs 5.6 12.3
Suction Lift - MAX mt ft 1 &3
& Intake mm in 16 5/g”
& High press mm in 8 5he”
MAX Temperature °C °F 40 104
Oil type SAE W  |SAE30| 30W
Oil capacity Lt Us.G.| 07 0.18

Hose Fitting 550 600 650
Sizes: Max 22 5_8 BAR | PS.I. Imin | KW I/min | KW I/min | KW
3/4” Suction | Flow | 1 5™ | | usapu 2 29 186 | 01 203 | 0.1 22 | 0.1
1/2: By Pass 10 145 169 | 0.4 185 | 0.4 20 | 04
3/8” Pressure | pmax 20 290 15 | 2175 162 | 05 177 | 06 192 | 06
Pressure bar PSI 20 290 16.1 | 0.7 175 | 0.8 19 0.8




SPARE PARTS LIST - TRIAL R - STAP29

vr. "R" RLIE T

Rapid Spray Part No. STAP119 STAP120 STAP121
Kit Part No. 11.9881.97.3 11.9870.97.3 11.9871.97.3
. _ . BUNA-N
Kit Description Pump Seals Kit Valves Assy Diaphragms
Position No. 46 | 18| 7 |27 | 28 | 11 2 22 | 18| 1 | 28
Quantity Incl. 1 2| 4| 2 4 4 4 1 1 2 | 4
Pos. Part No. Qty | Description Pos. Part No. Qty | Description

1 12.0040.31.2 | 2 Diaphragm 35 | 86.1938.00.2 | 2 Galvanised Screw M5 x 30 UNI 5737

2 11.9812.97.3 | 4 | Valves Assembly 36 | 84.3542.00.2 | 3 | Washer Dia. 5.3

3 80.3090.00.2 | 1 O-Ring Dia. 2 x 16 40 | 85.2539.10.2 | 1 Plug With Gasket (Ex 85.3501.00.2)

4 84.0510.00.2 | 1 Inlet Suction 41 11.0012.09.2 | 1 Gear Box Crankcase

5 11.0102.09.2 | 2 | Head 42 | 84.3585.00.2 | 4 | Washer Dia.6.4x 12.5x 1.6 UNI 6592

6 86.2730.00.2 | 12 | Screw M8 x 30 43 | 86.2350.00.2 | 4 | Screw T. E. M6 x 45

7 80.3069.00.2 | 4 | O-RingD.1.78 x 18.77 44 | 81.4525.00.2 | 1 Nut M5

8 11.0052.32.2 | 4 | Seat 45 | 83.8005.00.2 | 1 Stud M5 x 14

9 11.0051.32.2 | 4 | Valve 46 | 80.2035.00.2 | 1 Oil Seal Dia. 15x25x 5

10 38.0054.51.2 | 4 Spring 47 83.2188.30.2 1 CM46 Engine (recoil start)

11 80.3199.00.2 | 4 | O-Ring 63 | 94.0203.32.2 | 1 Knob

12 11.0054.32.2 | 4 | Plug 64 | 94.0073.48.2 | 1 Spring

13 10.0040.31.2 1 Lower Accumulator Diaphragm 65 94.0202.32.2 1 Lever

14 11.0008.53.2 | 2 Diaphragm Clamping Bolt 66 | 80.3199.00.2 | 1 O-Ring

15 11.0009.32.2 | 2 | Insert 67 | 94.0204.32.2 | 1 Valve

16 | 86.1608.50.2 | 1 Air Valve 68 | 80.3174.00.2 | 2 | O-Ring 112-D. 9.92 x 2.62

17 11.0011.32.2 | 2 | Piston Head 69 | 05.0068.51.2 | 1 Seat PG

18 | 80.3005.00.2 | 2 | O-Ring D.1x28x 30 70 | 80.3056.00.2 | 1 O-Ring Dia. 1.78 x 8.73

19 11.0015.01.2 1 Plunger Rod 71 85.1045.00.2 1 Parallel Pin D. 3 x 30 UNI 1707

20 11.0010.09.2 | 1 Piston 72 | 80.3088.00.2 | 1 O-Ring

21 11.0004.09.2 | 1 Ballaster Cover (Ex 11.0024.09.2) 73 | 94.0201.32.2 | 1 Pressure Regulator Plug

22 10.0041.31.2 1 Upper Accumulator Diaphragm 74 82.0015.00.2 2 Cap Nut

gi ??-g?g?-gg-g :f S'R'”% ) (Ex 11.0120.00.2) 75 | 84.1528.00.2 | 1 | Straight Connector 10mm

. .09. ump Crankcase (Ex 11. .09. )

o5 812520502 | 1 Roll Bush DHK 1212 76 84.1551.00.2 | 1 Stra!ght Connector D. 13

26 | 11.0033.422 | 1 | Crankshaft 77 | 803178002 | 1 | O-Ring

27 | 80.3080.40.2 | 2 | O-Ring D.1.78 x53.7 78 | 94.0206.49.2 | 1 | Bayonet

28 11.9811.97.2 | 1 Housing 79 | 86.1943.90.2 | 2 | Screw M5x 45

29 | 80.1135.00.2 | 1 Circlip 80 | 84.3542.00.2 | 2 | Washer Dia. 5.3

30 | 80.6441.00.2 | 1 Key 5x5x15 81 | 94.0200.32.2 | 1 Pressure Regulator Body

81 | 11.0032422 | 1 | Crankshaft 82 | 94.0207.322 | 1 | Nipples G 1/2" - G 1/4”

32 11.0017.26.2 | 1 Ring Z53 S

33 | 84.3696.002 | 2 | WasherD.8.4 83 | 83.0010.00.2 | 1 Pressure Gauge Glycerine Filled - SC. 0-24

34 86.2474.00.2 1 Screw M8 x 14 84 94.9849.97.3 1 Pressure Gauge For N.P.R. 20




SPARE PARTS LIST - Pump Series 20VF - STAP30

NPE 20 —égi“

1

7

s 74 g7 -
=
"Im Y 1
w2, Lo
P =
TS T et " “ﬂ_h Rapid Spray Part No. STAP101 STAP102 STAP103
TP T4 TR Bl A2 ﬁ:j Kit Part No. 94.9881.97.3 94.9870.97.3 | 94.9871.97.3
A Kit Description Pump Seals Kit Valves BUNA-N
VF Assy Diaphragms
Position No. 42 | 27| 3 | 4 |19 3 4 1 |27 | 33
Quantity Incl. 1 414 )4 1 4| 4| 2| 4 1
Pos. Part No. Qty | Description Pos. Part No. Qty | Description
1 94.0040.31.2 | 2 Piston Diaphragm 33 94.0041.33.2 1 Viton Damper Diaphragm
1 94.0040.33.2 2 Viton Piston Diaphragm (non stock) 34 86.1605.00.2 1 Air Valve
2 94.9828.97.3 | 4 | Valve Assy 35 | 94.0003.09.2 | 1 Damper Cover
3 80.3219.00.2 | 4 | O-Ring3.0x 25 36 | 81.2531.00.2 | 1 Needle Bearing DHK 1312
4 82.4154.00.2 | 4 | Gasket Dia. 30 x24 x 1 37 | 94.0026.32.2 | 1 Crankshaft Spacer
5 86.2796.00.2 | 12 | Screw M8 x 40 UNI5931 38 | 81.2688.00.2 | 1 Needle Bearing DHK 2520
6 84.3685.00.2 | 16 | Washer Dia. 8.4 x 15x 1.5 39 | 94.0027.32.2 | 1 Spacer
7 94.0048.43.2 | 2 Diaphragm Locking Bolt 40 | 80.1264.00.2 | 1 Ring Dia. 35
8 94.0036.32.2 2 Disk 41 81.2837.00.2 1 Ball Bearing Dia. 35 x 62 x 14
9 94.0091.98.2 | 2 Outlet Valve Cap 42 80.2178.10.2 1 Oil Seal Dia. 40 x 52 x 7
10 | 94.0017.08.2 | 2 Piston Dia. 42 (20 series) 43 | 94.0216.09.2 | 1 Bearing Housing (VF)
10 | 94.0016.08.2 | 2 | Piston Dia. 48 (25 series) 44 | 86.2168.00.2 | 4 | Screw M6 x 22 UNI5931
1 85.2004.00.2 2 Piston Pin 45 94.0029.26.2 1 Crankshaft VF
12 | 80.0003.00.2 | 4 Ring Dia. 10 62 | 94.0203.32.2 | 1 Knob
13 94.0022.61.2 1 Mounting Rail 63 94.0073.48.2 1 Spring
14 | 86.2059.00.2 | 4 | Screw M6 x 14 UNI5739 64 | 94.0202.32.2 | 1 Lever
15 94.0007.01.2 2 Piston Sleeve Dia. 42 (20 series) 65 80.3199.00.2 1 0O-Ring 2.62 x 21.89
15 94.0015.01.2 | 2 Piston Sleeve Dia. 48 (25 series) 66 94.0204.32.2 1 Poppet
16 | 94.0008.09.2 | 2 | Conrod 67 | 80.3174.00.2 | 4 | O-Ring 2.62x9.92
17 94.0047.76.2 2 Conrod Ring 68 05.0068.51.2 1 Seat
18 | 94.0001.09.2 | 1 Crankcase 69 | 80.3056.00.2 | 1 O-Ring 1.78 x 8.73
19 94.0080.72.2 1 Crankcase Cover Gasket 70 85.1045.00.2 1 Pin Dia. 3 x 30
20 | 94.0002.09.2 | 2 Pump Head 71 80.3217.00.2 | 1 O-Ring 3.0 x 14
21 81.7537.00.2 1 Clamp 72 94.0201.32.2 1 Pressure Regulator Plug
22 94.0044.31.2 1 Qil Filler Cap 73 82.0015.00.2 2 Wing Nut G.1/2
23 94.0043.32.2 1 Qil Filler 74 84.1528.00.2 1 Outlet Connector Dia. 10
24 94.0090.98.2 | 2 Inlet Valve Cap 75 84.1551.00.2 1 Return Connector Dia. 13
25 | 94.0075.66.2 | 1 Cap 76 | 80.3178.00.2 | 1 0O-Ring 2.62 x 13.1
26 81.4575.00.2 4 Nut M8 UNI5588 77 94.0206.49.2 1 Quick Release Pin
27 80.3181.00.2 4 O-Ring 2.62 x 15.54 78 86.1943.90.2 2 Screw M5 x 45 UNI5931
28 94.0014.32.2 1 Inlet Manifold 79 84.3542.00.2 2 Washer Dia. 5.3 x 10 x 1
29 80.3060.00.2 1 O-Ring 1.78 x 12.42 80 94.0200.32.2 1 Pressure Regulator Body
30 | 84.0521.00.2 | 1 90° Elbow Connector Dia. 20 81 94.0207.32.2 | 1 Nipples G.1/2 - G.1/4
31 82.0042.10.2 1 Wing Nut G.3/4 82 83.0010.00.2 1 Pressure Gauge
32 94.0004.09.2 1 Damper Body 83 94.9849.97.3 1 Pressure Gauge Kit
33 94.0041.31.2 1 Damper Diaphragm

10



SPARE PARTS LIST - 20RT4 - STAP31

dHIE ATA

[T T R

PUMPS
2026

HFR 20
L1}
-
b -
ﬂ——? 12 i -
12 [«
"o T ’;‘; -4 13 187
".TE T 1§
& Iq"j. T I ;
2
oy 8 o
R = Rapid Spray Part No. STAP100 STAP102 STAP103
HnBw '“h"' Kit Part No. 94.9884.97.3 94.9870.97.3 | 94.9871.97.3
Kit Description Pump Seals Kit Valves BUNA-N
RT4 Assy Diaphragms
Position No. 49 | 50| 27 | 3 4 119 | 2 3 4 1 27 | 33
Quantity Incl. 1 1 4 4 4 1 4 4 4 2 4 1
Pos. Part No. Qty | Description Pos Part No. Qty | Description
1 94.0040.31.2 2 Membrana Pistone 41 94.0212.42.2 1 Ingranaggio Z=51 (“Rt4”)
1 94.0040.33.2 2 Membrana Pistone Viton 42 81.2546.00.2 1 Cuscinetto A Rullini
2 94.9828.97.3 4 Gr. Valvola A/m 43 94.0208.09.2 1 Carter Riduttore
3 80.3219.00.2 4 Anello Or 3,0x25 44 86.2261.00.2 4 Vite Tcei M6x30 Uni5931
4 82.4154.50.2 4 Guarnizione D.30x24x1 45 83.8006.00.2 1 Prigioniero M5x18 Uni5914
5 86.2796.00.2 12 Vite Tcei M8x40 Uni5931 46 81.4525.00.2 3 Dado M5 Uni5588
6 84.3685.00.2 16 Rosetta D.8,2x15x1,5 47 84.3542.00.2 2 Rosetta D.5,3x10x1
7 94.0048.43.2 2 Vite Fissaggio Membrana 48 81.2631.00.2 1 Cuscinetto Sfere
8 94.0036.32.2 2 Piattello Membrana 49 80.2117.00.2 1 Anello Radiale
9 94.0242.98.2 2 Tappo Mandata 50 80.3210.64.2 1 Anello Or 2,62x75,87
10 94.0017.08.2 2 Pistone (Serie 20) 51 86.2566.00.2 4 Vite Te 5/16”-24unf L=3/4"
10 94.0016.08.2 2 Pistone (Serie 25) 51 86.2622.00.2 4 Vite Te M8x22 Uni5739 (Honda G100)
1 85.2004.00.2 2 Spinotto D.10x35 52 84.3685.00.2 4 Rosetta D.8,2x15x1,5
12 80.0003.00.2 4 Anello D.10 Per Foro 53 94.0210.09.2 1 Flangia Motori Termici (“Rt4”)
13 94.0022.61.2 1 Piedino 54 84.3560.00.2 3 Rosetta D.5,5x15x1,6
14 86.2059.00.2 4 Vite Te M6x14 Uni5739 55 86.1935.10.2 2 Vite Te M5x25 Uni5737
15 94.0007.01.2 2 Camicia (Serie 20) 56 94.0211.42.2 1 Pignone Z=10 (Sae 3/4”)
15 94.0015.01.2 2 Camicia (Serie 25) 56 94.0228.42.2 1 Pignone Z=10 (Honda G100-s)
16 94.0008.09.2 2 Biella Singola 56 94.0218.42.2 1 Pignone Z=10 (Honda G100-q)
17 94.0047.76.2 2 Anello Serraggio Biella 57 80.6436.00.2 1 Linguetta 4,75x5x30
18 94.0001.09.2 1 Carter Pompa 57 80.6445.00.2 1 Linguetta 5x5x30 (Honda G100-s)
19 94.0080.72.2 1 Guarnizione Coperchio Carter 67 94.0203.32.2 1 Pomolo Di Regolazione
20 94.0002.09.2 2 Testata Pompa 68 94.0073.48.2 1 Molla
21 81.7537.00.2 1 Fascetta D.33 69 94.0202.32.2 1 Leva Scarico Rapido
22 94.0044.31.2 1 Coperchio Serbatoio 70 80.3199.00.2 1 Anello Or 2,62x21,89
23 94.0043.32.2 1 Serbatoio Olio 71 94.0204.32.2 1 Otturatore
24 94.0243.98.2 2 Tappo Aspirazione 72 80.3174.00.2 4 Anello Or 2,62x9,92
25 94.0075.66.2 1 Pastiglia Appoggio 73 05.0068.51.2 1 Sede Valvola
26 81.4575.00.2 4 Dado M8 Uni5588 74 80.3056.00.2 1 Anello Or 1,78x8,73
27 80.3181.00.2 4 Anello Or 2,62x15,54 75 85.1045.00.2 1 Spina Cilindrica D.3x30
28 94.0014.32.2 1 Collettore 76 80.3217.00.2 1 Anello Or 3,0x14
29 80.3060.00.2 1 Anello Or 1,78x12,42 77 94.0201.32.2 1 Tappo
30 84.0521.00.2 1 Raccordo Curvo D.20 78 82.0015.00.2 2 Galletto G.1/2
31 82.0042.10.2 1 Galletto G.3/4 79 84.1528.00.2 1 Raccordo Mandata D.8
32 94.0004.09.2 1 Accumulatore Inferiore 80 84.1551.00.2 1 Raccordo Scarico D.13
33 94.0041.31.2 1 Membrana Accumulatore 81 80.3178.00.2 1 Anello Or 2,62x13,1
33 94.0041.33.2 1 Membrana Accumulatore Viton 82 94.0206.49.2 1 Baionetta
34 86.1605.00.2 1 Valvola Aria 83 86.1943.90.2 2 Vite Tcei M5x45 Uni5931
35 94.0003.09.2 1 Accumulatore Superiore 84 84.3542.00.2 2 Rosetta D.5,3x10x1
36 81.2531.00.2 1 Cuscinetto A Rullini 85 94.0200.32.2 1 Corpo Valvola Regolazione
37 94.0026.32.2 1 Distanziale 86 94.0207.32.2 1 Manicotto G.1/2-g.1/4
38 81.2688.00.2 1 Cuscinetto A Rullini 87 83.0010.00.2 1 Manometro
39 94.0027.32.2 1 Distanziale 88 94.9849.97.3 1 Kit Manometro Npr 20
40 94.0215.26.2 1 Albero Eccentrico “Rt2”-"rt4”

11




Semi-hydraulic triple diaphragm piston pumps engineered for a smoother and quieter operator. Medium pressure pumps (up to 40 bar - 580 P.S.1.)
and medium flow rate, in light alloy, compact design and complete with mounting rails. Allmoving parts are completely submerged in oil and because
of their reliability (self-lubricating cast iron piston sleeves with double rings, special steel forged crankshafts for added resistance), they ensure long
life. All metallic fluid end components are either anodized or stainless steel, like the check valves. They are commonly fitted with simple P.T.O.
shaft, but, for quick and flexible coupling, they are supplied in the following version: VF: one only standard P.T.O. for all applications.

STAP36 - PA 330

Three piston semi-hydraulic Versions available: “VF” - Standard 6 holes shaft.

ciaphragm pump
R.P.M. R.P.M. | R.P.M. | 650 650
Power KW HP 285 3.4
Weight Kg Lbs 7.3 16
Suction Lift - MAX mt ft 1.5 4.9
@ Intake mm in 25 17
High Pressure G.'% | G2
MAX Temperature °C °F 40 104
Oil Type SAE W |SAE 30| 30 W
Oil Capacity Lt US.G.| 0.6 0.16

03.6000.97.3 - VF R.P.M. ; t/min; g/min

500 550 600 650

Max || @A || Q | BAR | PSI__ Umin [ KW __ Umin [ KW Umin [ KW _ Umin | KW
Flow ' | Wmin | usePm — 2 29 265 | 0.1 29 | 011 315 | 0.12 34 014
20 | 290 25 1 275 | 1.1 30 | 1.2 32 |13

Max 40 580 30 | 435 245 | 15 27 | 16 295 | 18 315 | 1.9
Pressure; | o PSI 40 | 580 24 | 2 265 | 2.2 29 | 24 31 | 25

STAP39 - PA 530

Three piston semi-hydraulic VYersions available:
diaphragm pump

“VF” - Standard 6 holes shaft

Specifications mod. PA 530

R.P.M. R.P.M. | R.P.M. | 650 650
Power KW HP 4.2 5.7
Weight Kg Lbs 14 31
Suction Lift - MAX mt ft 1.5 4.9
& Intake mm in 32 11"
High Pressure G.'2 | G2
MAX Temperature °C °F 40 104
Oil Type SAE W |SAE 30| 30 W
Oil Capacity Lt US.G.| 05 0.13

Max 4 14.3| BAR | PS.l /min | KW /min | KW I/min | KW I/min | KW

Flow | Ymin | fusePm 2 29 392 | 012 442 013 49 | 015 54 |0.16
20 | 290 38 | 15 428 | 1.7 475 | 19 52 | 21

Max | A0 ||58Q| _30 435 876 |23 423 |26 47 | 28 515 32
Pressure| | cer PS 40 | 580 372 | 3 418 | 34 465 | 38 51 | 4.2




SPARE PARTS LIST - PA 330 VF - STAP36

19 13 15
k3

| Yo
o - ' '
-9 1M 1 ' . :
12 14 oo
4 44 59
HRTHDMAL
DIPTICMAL
Pos. Part No. Qty | Description Pos. Part No. Qty | Description
1 03.0040.31.2 3 Piston Diaphr_agm ) 25 82.4120.00.2 1 Gasket Dia. 45 x 19x 1.5
1| 03.0040.00.2 | 3 | Desmopan Piston Diaphragm 26 | 81.2646.00.2 | 1 | Ball Bearing Dia. 20 x 52 x 15
2 | 0n990197a | o | Vaiwe Assy up crth Nov o) 27 | 030011612 | 1| Spacer
2 | 03.9821.97.3 | 6 | Valve Assy (new style Dec 04) 28 | 94.0047.762 | 1 | Conrod Ring
3 | 03.9820.97.3 | 3 | Head (up until Nov 04) 29 | 03.001261.2 | 1 | Spacer
3 | 03.0202.09.2 | 3 | Head (new style Dec 04) 30 | 80.1331.00.2 | 1 | Shaft Ring D.45
4 | 03.0016.31.2 | 6 | Valve Seal 31 | 03.0005.09.2 | 3 | Conrod
6 | 31.8916.97.3 | 1 | Outlet Flange Kit G.1/2 32 | 03.0006.09.2 | 3 | Piston Dia. 48
8 03.0003.09.2 1 Suction Cover 33 81.8502.50.2 6 Piston Ring
9 86.2131.00.2 3 Scre_w M6 x 18 UNI5931 34 85.2006.00.2 3 Piston Pin Dia. 10
11 | 903208905 | 1 | ORingzoax301s 35 | 80.0003.002 | & | Ring Dia. 10
12 | 030001092 | 1 | Grankcase 36 | 86.3185.00.2 | 4 | Screw M10x 16 UNI5739
13 | 86.2893.00.2 | 4 | Screw M8 x 50 (up until Nov 04) 87 | 17.0013612 | 1 | Cover
13 | 86.2900.00.2 | 4 | Screw M8 x 55 (new style Dec 04) 38 | 80.2264.10.2 | 1 | Oil Seal Dia. 68 x 90 x 10
14 | 03.0014.61.2 | 2 | Mounting Rail 39 | 03.0015.61.2 | 1 | Spacer
15 | 80.3200.00.2 | 1 | O-Ring 2.62 x 22.22 40 | 03.0017.26.2 | 1 | Crankshaft
16 | 84.0542.00.2 | 1 | 90° Elbow Connector Dia. 25 41 | 81.2933.00.2 | 1 | Ball Bearing Dia. 45 x 75 x 16
17 | 82.0049.00.2 | 1 | Wing Nut M34 42 | 03.0007.01.2 | 3 | Piston Sleeve Versions
13 gg-gggg-ég-g 1 g‘%’if;féz/i > '\5"3‘; 43 | 86.2852.00.2 | 11 | Screw M8 x 45 (up until Nov 04)
20 86.9730.002 | 2 Screw M8 x 30 UNI5931 43 86.2893.00.2 | 11 S.cre\.N M8 x 50 (new style Dec 04)
21 84.3685.002 | 2 | Washer Dia. 8.4 x 15 x 1.5 44 | 03.0021.97.3 | 3 Kit Diaphragm Washer / Screw AISI 316
22 | 23.0008.32.2 | 1 Qil Filler 46 | 24.3040.97.3 | 1 Safety Valve 40 Bar (Optional)
23 80.3180.00.2 1 O-Ring 2.62 x 15.08 47 31.1482.32.2 1 Plain Safety Cone (Optional)
24  852750.00.2 1  OilFiller Cap 48  84.3810.00.2 4  Washer Dia. 10.5x 21 x 2
49 86.3212.00.2 4  Screw M10x 20 UNI5931

Rapid Spray Part No. STAP105 STAP106 STAP106.1 STAP107 STAP108
Kit Part No. 03.9830.97.3 03.9850.97.3 30.9875.97.3 03.9851.97.3 03.9873.97.3
Kit Description Pump Seals Valve Assy Valve Assy BUNA-N DESMOPAN
Kit (up until Nov 04) (from Dec 04) Diaphragms Diaphragms
Position No. 4 | 38|10 | 11 2 4 2 4 1 4 1 4
Quantity Incl. 1711 6 6 6 6 3 6 3 6

13



SPARE PARTS LIST - PA 530 - STAP39

49 2 &b
.H..
—_
AR -
=
an a1 a2
Bﬂ-\.‘-\\ :
v g ® " )
'?
1
| |
E b ,
1
\\. . J,-'- kLt R
H\""—'a
s (Spareskis
Rapid Spray Part No. STAP116 STAP117 STAP118
Kit Part No. 23.9880.97.3 23.9829.97.3 | 23.9828.97.3
Kit Description Pump Seals Valves BUNA-N
Kit Assy Diaphragms
Position No. 35/19|44|45|49|50/36 37| 2 | 50 | 49 1 45
Quantity Incl. 1/1/1/6|6|6|1|1| 6| 6|6 3 6
Pos. Part No. Qty | Description Pos. Part No. Qty | Description

1 23.0011.31.2 | 3 | Piston Diaphragm 28 | 86.2730.00.2 | 2 | Screw M8 x 30 UNI5931

1 23.0011.33.2 | 3 Viton Piston Diaphragm 29 84.3685.00.2 | 2 Washer Dia. 8.4 x 15x 1.5

1 23.0011.36.2 | 3 HPS Piston Diaphragm 30 | 80.3180.00.2 | 1 O-Ring 2.62 x 15.08

1 23.0011.00.2 3 Desmopan Piston Diaphragm 31 82.4120.00.2 1 Gasket Dia. 45x 19x 1.5

2 23.9805.97.3 | 6 | Valve Assy 32 | 86.3562.00.2 | 4 | Screw M10x 70 UNI5931

4 23.0043.98.3 | 3 Kit Diaphragm Washer / Screw AISI 316 33 23.0018.61.2 | 2 Mounting Brackets

5 23.0002.09.2 | 3 | Head 34 | 23.0001.09.2 | 1 Crankcase

6 23.0020.01.2 | 3 | Piston Sleeve D.55 36 | 80.3209.80.2 | 1 0O-Ring 2.62 x 50.47

7 85.2750.00.2 1 Qil Filler Cap 37 80.3210.68.2 1 O-Ring 2.62 x 120.32

8 81.2846.00.2 | 1 Ball Bearing Dia. 35 x 72 x 17 38 | 23.0046.09.2 | 1 Crankcase Cover

9 23.0019.76.2 | 1 Ring 39 | 86.2216.00.2 | 6 | Screw M6 x 25 UNI5931

10 | 26.0047.76.2 | 1 Ring 40 | 86.2168.00.2 | 2 | Screw M6 x 22 UNI5931

1 80.1377.00.2 | 1 Ring Dia. 55 (“VM” - “VC”) 41 31.1003.09.2 | 1 90° Elbow G.1/2 Fitting

12 | 23.0005.09.2 | 3 | LightAlloy Conrod 42 | 80.3218.00.2 | 1 | O-Ring3.0x22

12 23.0045.11.2 3 Bronze Conrod 43 84.5544.10.2 1 Left Tap G.3/8 - F.1/2

13 23.0007.09.2 3 Piston D. 55 44 80.3176.00.2 1 0O-Ring 2.62 x 11.91

14 | 81.8504.50.2 | 6 | Piston Ring 45 | 80.3189.00.2 | 6 | O-Ring2.62x 18.72

15 | 85.2006.70.2 | 3 | Piston Pin Dia. 15 46 | 86.3560.00.2 | 8 | Screw M10x 65 UNI5931

16 | 80.0021.00.2 | 6 | Ring Dia. 15 47 | 23.0003.09.2 | 3 | Valve Cover

17 | 17.0013.61.2 | 1 Cover 48 | 86.3300.00.2 | 6 | Screw M10x 30 UNI5931

18 | 86.3185.00.2 | 4 | Screw M10x 16 UNI5739 49 | 80.3219.20.2 | 6 | O-Ring3.0x35

19 80.2264.10.2 1 Qil Seal Dia. 68 x 90 x 10 50 80.3207.00.2 6 0O-Ring 2.62 x 29.82

20 17.0024.76.2 | 1 Spacer 51 80.3219.00.2 | 1 O-Ring 3.0 x 25

22 | 81.2972.00.2 | 1 Ball Bearing Dia. 55 x 90 x 18 (“VM” - “VD”) 52 | 24.3040.97.3 | 1 Safety Valve 40 Bar (Optional)

23 | 23.0008.32.2 | 1 Oil Filler 53 | 31.1467.32.2 | 1 Safety Cone (Optional)

24 82.0067.50.2 1 Wing Nut G.1"1/4 54 84.3618.00.2 3 Washer Dia. 6.4 x 18 x 1.5 (Optional)

25 | 84.0560.00.2 | 1 90° Elbow Connector Dia. 30 55 | 86.2086.00.2 | 3 Screw M6 x 14 UNI5931 (Optional)

25 84.0565.00.2 1 90° Elbow Connector Dia. 32 (Optional) 56 23.0028.26.2 1 Crankshaft Version “VF”

26 | 80.3207.00.2 | 1 0O-Ring 2.62 x 29.82 57 | 80.2099.50.2 | 1 Cover “VF”

27 | 83.5089.00.2 | 1 Nipples G.1” - G.1"1/4

14



SPARE PARTS LIST - KARIN - STAP77 (15 bar) + STAP78 (40 bar)

Pos Part No. Qty | Description
1 24.0310.32.2 1 Valve Housing
2 83.0080.00.2 1 Pressure Gauge 0-100 Bar
2 83.0010.00.2 1 Pressure Gauge 0-24 Bar
3 80.3060.00.2 | 1 O-Ring 1.78 x 12.42
4 84.0521.00.2 1 90° Elbow Connector Dia. 20
5 82.0042.10.2 | 1 Wing Nut G.3/4
6 84.5544.10.2 | 1 Left Tap G.3/8 - G.1/2
it 7 84.1544.00.2 | 2 | Outlet Straight Port D.10
zl 8 82.0010.00.2 | 2 | Wing Nut G.1/2
9 84.5544.00.2 | 1 Right Tap G.3/8 - G.1/2
10 | 85.2585.00.2 | 1 Cap G.3/8
11 84.3585.00.2 | 2 | WasherDia.6.4x125x 1.6
T ;‘;i . 12 | 86.2426.00.2 | 2 | Screw M6 x 60 UNI5737
- o I}_}:} o 13 | 84.4525.00.2 | 4 | NutM5 UNI5588
RN i 14 | 80.3218.00.2 | 1 O-Ring 3.0 x 22
. . " Wy ogouote g Tk 15 | 80.3059.00.2 | 1 | O-Ring D.1.78 x 11.11
il ﬁ}ﬁﬁl 16 | 24.0320.51.2 | 1 Valve Seat
% Ty o A e w 17 | 86.1841.50.2 | 1 Screw M4 x 12
i 18 | 24.0319.51.2 | 1 Poppet
19 | 24.0313.36.2 | 1 HPS Diaphragm
20 84.3539.00.2 | 4 | WasherDia.5.3x10x 1
21 86.1944.20.2 | 4 | Screw M5 x 50
22 | 24.0311.32.2 | 1 Flange
Rapid Spray Part No. STAP133 23 | 80.3075.00.2 | 1 O-Ring
: 24 | 80.3175.00.2 | 1 O-Ring 2.62 x 10.78
Kit Part No. 25.9963.97.3 o5 | 851148.00.2 | 1 Pin
Kit Description Karin Kit 26 | 24.0314.53.2 | 1 | Guiding Piston
— 27 | 24.0312.322 | 1 Lever
Position No. 3/114/15/16 /18|19 23|24 28 | 24.0316.48.2 | 1 Spring 40 Bar
Quantity Incl. 1010101010101 1 28 | 24.0550.48.2 | 1 | Spring 15 Bar
29 | 24.0321.32.2 | 1 Knob

e —" Pos. Part No. Qty | Description

rﬁt ! . 24.0300.32.2 1 Valve Housing
. L. 83.0080.00.2 | 1 Pressure Gauge (0-100 Bar)
I3 T oun 83.0010.00.2 | 1 | Pressure Gauge (0-24 Bar)
I 80.3060.00.2 | 1 O-Ring 1.78 x 12.42
84.0521.00.2 1 90° Elbow Connector Dia. 20
82.0042.10.2 | 1 Wing Nut G.3/4
1

Do
% - . 82.5544.10.2 Left Cap G.3/8 - G. 1/2
E arn 84.1544.00.2 | 2,3 | Outlet Straight Port D. 10
s 82.0010.00.2 | 2,3 | Wing Nut G.1/2
1

Lo T r . . 84.5544.00.2 | 1,2 | Right Tap G.3/8 - G.1/2

a 10 | 85.2585.00.2 | 1,2 | Cap G.3/8
% 1. 11 | 80.3213.00.2 C-Ring 3.0 x 22
: = . 12 | 80.3182.00.2 C-Ring 2.62 x 17.13

'{"- : 13 26.0220.18.2 Valve Seat

CoNOOUGR~AWNDN =

. A 14 | 86.1934.80.2 Screw M5 x 16 UNI5933 Inox
) . { Q«¢ 15 | 26.0201.18.2 Ceramic Poppet
: : R 16 | 26.0189.36.2 HPS Diaphragm
. ' 17 26.0203.32.2 Diaphragm Holder Piston
E= I TIT B T | 18 24.0301.32.2 Flange

19 | 80.3208.20.2
20 | 80.3181.20.2
21 24.0302.58.2
22 | 24.0303.32.2
23 | 85.1161.00.2
24 | 26.0217.48.2

O-Ring 2.62 x 34.6
O-Ring 2.62 x 15.88
Guiding Piston
Lever

Pin Dia. 4 x 45.5
Spring (15 Bar)

Rapid Spray Part No. STAP134 24 | 26.0212.48.2 Spring (40 Bar)

. 25 24.0304.61.2 Shim
Kit Part No. 25.9964.97.3 26 | 24.0304.32.0 Knob
Kit Description Sting Kit 27 | 24.0306.49.2 Spring

— 28 86.2428.00.2 Screw T.C.E.Il. M6 x 65 UNI5931
Position No. 3[11|12|13|/15/16|19| 20 29 | 24.0307.32.2 Cap
. 30 81.4542.00.2 Nut M6 UNI5588

Quantity Incl. TP IT Y 51 | gassss002 Washer Dia. 6.4 x 12.5 x 1.6

DO D = a4

32 86.2426.00.2 Screw M6 x 60 UNI5737

15



SPARE PARTS LIST - MULTICONTROL “RS” - STAP83

Pos. Part No. Qty | Description Pos. Part No. Qty | Description
1 81.4575.00.2 | 12 | Nut M8 INI 5588 28 | 26.0212.48.2 | 1 Spring
2 25.0226.61.2 | 1 Feet 29 | 26.0204.51.2 | 1 Spring Washer
3 83.0010.00.2 | 1 Pressure Gauge Glycerine Filled - SC. 0-24 30 | 25.0152.32.2 | 1 Cap
4 80.3208.30.2 | 8 | O-Ring Dia. 2.62 x 36.14 31 86.2261.00.2 | 4 | Screw M6 x 30 UNI5931
5 25.0312.32.2 | 1 Pressure Gauge Holder Cap 32 | 26.0219.32.2 | 1 Adjusting Knob
6 25.0873.32.2 | 7 | Lever 33 | 81.4542.00.2 | 5 | Hexagon Nut M6
7 85.1139.90.2 | 7 | PinDia.4x25 34 | 86.2235.00.2 | 1 Screw M6 x 35 UNI5927
8 25.0369.32.2 | 7 | Section Boom Valve Body “RS” 35 | 25.0155.51.2 | 1 Seat
9 80.3200.00.2 | 7 | O-Ring Dia. 2.62 x 22.22 36 | 80.3195.00.2 | 1 0O-Ring 3081 - Dia. 20.24 x 2.62
10 | 80.3087.60.2 | 14 | Viton O-Ring Dia.2x 7 37 | 82.0045.00.2 | 1 Wing Nut G.1”
1 84.3653.00.2 | 14 | S.S. Washer Dia. 8.4x 14 x 1.6 38 | 84.0520.00.2 | 1 Outlet 90° Elbow Tail 25mm
12 | 25.0058.51.2 | 7 | Spring 40 | 82.0067.50.2 | 1 Wing Nut G.1-1/4
13 | 25.0371.51.2 | 7 | Section Boom Valve Rod - “RS” 41 84.0542.40.2 | 1 90° Elbow 20mm. Tail
14 | 25.0352.32.2 | 7 | Poppet 42 | 86.2555.00.2 | 4 | Screw M8x 20
15 | 84.3525.00.2 | 7 | S.S. Washer Dia. 4.3 x12x1 44 | 80.3219.00.2 | 1 O-Ring D. 3 x 25
16 | 81.4513.50.2 | 7 | Stainless Steel Nut M4 45 | 25.0323.61.2 | 1 Right Drilled Mounting Rail
17 | 25.0339.32.2 | 7 | Valve Body 46 | 25.0151.32.2 | 1 Control Unit Body
18 | 25.0059.49.2 | 14 | Quick Release Pin Dia. 25 47 | 24.0230.51.2 | 1 Ball Control Pin
19 | 25.0340.32.2 | 7 | Outlet 13mm 48 | 80.3052.50.2 | 2 | Viton O-Ring D. 1.78 x 6.75
20 | 80.3200.00.2 | 8 | O-Ring Dia. 2.62 x 22.22 49 | 80.3189.00.2 | 1 O-Ring Dia. 2.62 x 18.72
21 85.4512.00.2 | 4 | Stay Rod D 162 50 | 25.0223.32.2 | 1 Connector For Lever Pin
22 | 25.0156.53.2 | 1 Ball Valve 51 25.0160.32.2 | 1 Lever
23 | 86.1934.80.2 | 1 Stainless Steel Screw M5 x 16 52 | 24.0223.32.2 | 2 | Teflon Gasket
24 | 26.0201.18.2 | 1 Ceremic Poppet 53 | 25.0154.32.2 | 1 Washer
25 | 25.0016.31.2 | 1 Diaphragm 54 | 80.3208.10.2 | 1 O-Ring D. 32.99 x 2.62
26 | 80.3247.30.2 | 1 O-Ring 3.53 x 26.57 55 | 85.1139.50.2 | 1 Pin Dia. 4 x 24
27 | 25.01583.32.2 | 1 Piston 56 | 25.9817.97.3 | 3 Manual Section Valve Kit “RS” For Control Unit

-]
rapie

Freecall 1800 011 000

[Idlf Fax 02 6571 2951

16




